OHIO House of Representatives

JOURNAL

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Tuesday, April 24, 2018, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 613 - Representatives West, Galonski.

Cosponsors: Representatives Leland, Seitz, Ashford.

To amend sections 3701.24 and 3701.50 and to enact section 3701.2410 of the Revised Code regarding testing pregnant women for HIV, syphilis, and gonorrhea.

H. B. No. 614 - Representative West.

To amend sections 2925.11, 2925.14, and 2925.141 of the Revised Code to provide immunity from arrest, prosecution, or conviction for use or possession of drug paraphernalia for a person who seeks or obtains medical assistance for a drug overdose.

H. B. No. 615 - Representative West.

To amend section 2117.06 of the Revised Code to require creditors, prior to collecting the debt of a decedent outside of probate, to explicitly inform the person from whom payment is sought that the person is under no obligation to pay the debt.

H. B. No. 616 - Representative West.

To enact section 109.67 of the Revised Code to prohibit certain law enforcement officials or agencies from establishing a plan using quotas of arrests made or citations issued by their police officers for the purpose of evaluating, promoting, transferring, rewarding, or disciplining the police officers and to authorize the Attorney General to investigate such use upon an anonymous report of a police officer.

H. B. No. 617 - Representative West.

To enact section 3701.751 of the Revised Code to establish the Ohio Telehealth Commission.

H. B. No. 618 - Representative West.

To enact sections 5119.58, 5119.581, 5119.582, 5119.583, 5119.584, 5119.585, 5119.586, 5119.587, 5119.588, and 5119.589 of the Revised Code to require the Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services to develop a non-opioid directive form.

Said bills were considered the first time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Lang moved that the following resolution be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 427 - Representative Celebrezze

Honoring the Normandy High School culinary arts team as the 2018 Ohio ProStart Invitational Champion.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The resolution was adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 4906.02 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Minority Leader's stipulated appointment authority, the Speaker Pro Tempore hereby appoints Representative Miller to serve as an alternate on the Power Siting Board

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 3704.19(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code and the Minority Leader's stipulated appointment authority, the Speaker Pro Tempore hereby appoints Chris Shaw to the Small Business Stationary Source Technical and Environmental Compliance Assistance Council.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 3702.92(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker Pro Tempore hereby appoints Representative Rogers to the Dentist Loan Repayment Advisory Board.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 5540.02(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker Pro Tempore hereby appoints Representative Kick to the Transportation Improvement District Board of Trustees of Ashland County.

On motion of Representative Lang, the House adjourned until Thursday, April 26, 2018 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
Clerk